

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO. 970 OF 2007

BAISHALI BISWAS NEE TALUKDAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUKANTA BISWAS

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for stay and office report)

Date: 13/02/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddharth Gautam, Adv.
 Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Adv.
 Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The transfer petition is allowed.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Vijay Dhawan]
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 970 OF 2007

Baishali Biswas Nee Talukdar
Versus
Sukanta Biswas

.. Petitioner(s)
.. Respondent(s)

ORDER

By this petition the petitioner-wife prays for transfer of
Divorce Petition being Case No. T.S. (Divorce) FC 103 of 2007,
pending in the Family Court, West Tripura, Agartala to Family Court
at Sealadah, Kolkata.

Despite service, no one appears for the respondent-husband.

Accordingly, we have heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
Having perused the petition and, in particular, the grounds on which

the transfer is sought, we are convinced that it is a fit case where the
aforementioned case deserves to be transferred to the Family Court at
Sealadah, Kolkata. It is ordered accordingly.

The transfer petition is allowed.

.....J
[D.K. JAIN]

.J

[R.M. LODHA]
NEW DELHI,
FEBRUARY 13, 2009.